Memo

To: Mayor and Board of Commissioners
From: Paul Horne, Parks Planner

Date: May 11, 2015

Re: Page Vernon Park Project
Discussion

This item provides for the Board’s consideration a revised, scope, cost, and funding options for the construction
of the Page Vernon Park Project.

Background
Bids for the Page Vernon Pocket Park came back significantly higher than the project’s allocated budget. Town
staff and the project designer negotiated with the low bidder to value engineer the project to level hopefully

palatable to the Board.

Scope
The project cost was reduced 20% from the original low bid, while retaining the core elements of the project.

Some core site furnishings were added, which were originally alternates, in order to produce a more cohesive, if
smaller, park. Many elements were simplified, a tree grate was donated by the contractor and most of the
elements in the easternmost portion have been eliminated entirely. The base bid includes lighting via two new
Duke Energy Streetlights. Please see the attached value management exhibit for more details.

Budget & Funding

Revised Budget

ltems All Alts Alt Lonly | Alt 2 only | Base Bid & Contingency only

Value Engineered Base Bid $79,648 | $79,648 $79,648 $79,648
4% Contingency $3,186 $3,186 $3,186 $3,186
Alternate 1 Upgrade to stone wall $5,572 $5,572 0 0
Alternate 2 Additional Lighting $6,204 0 $6,204 0
Total $94,610 $88,406 $89,038 $82,834
Required from Parks Capital Fund $44,610 | $38,406 $39,038 $32,834

Fifty thousand dollars (550,000) have been allocated for the construction of this park, but in order to fund the
project fully, the Town will need to draw from the Parks Capital Fund, which is statutorily limited for use in
capital parks projects. This fund is comprised of developer’s fees in lieu of the development of park or recreation
facilities within their respective developments. Adequate reserves from this source are available to fund any of
the proposed options listed in the table above.

Recommendation

1) That the Board determine which options, 1 through 4 from the chart above, if any, to fund and;
2) Adopt the attached al-a-carte attached budget amendment reflecting the possibility of any of the four options
3) Adopt the attached al-a-carte resolution authorizing the Town Manager to execute a contract with the low

bidder

BOC Meeting of May 11, 2015



A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PAGE VERNON PARK AT 110 HILLSBORO
STREET, PITTSBORO NC, TO VALLEYCREST LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT.

WHEREAS, The Town of Pittsboro has solicited formal bids by legal notice on January 26 in accordance with G.S
143-129 for the construction the Page Vernon Park; and

WHEREAS, the following bids were received and opened on February 20, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid was in excess of the funds available for the project, and thus, Town Staff
negotiated with the lowest bidder to make reasonable changes in the plans and specifications to reduce the fee
by 20% while retaining the core features of the project

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Pittsboro that the Town
hereby awards the bid for the construction of the Page Vernon Park Project to Valleycrest Landscape
Development in the amount of one of the mutually exclusive options below:

Option 1: $94,610 which includes the base bid, contingency, and both Alternates
Option2: $88,406 which includes the base bid, contingency and Alternate 1
Option3: $89,038 which includes the base bid, contingency, and Alternate 2
Option 4: $82,834 which includes the base bid contingency, and no Alternates

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Pittsboro that the Town Manager is
hereby authorized to execute a contract with the lowest responsive bidder, Valleycrest Landscape Development,
in the amount of one of the mutually exclusive options below:

Option 1: $94,610 which includes the base bid, contingency, and both Alternates
Option2: $88,406 which includes the base bid, contingency and Alternate 1
Option3: $89,038 which includes the base bid, contingency, and Alternate 2
Option 4: $82,834 which includes the base bid contingency, and no Alternates

This the 11" day of May, 2015

William G. Terry, Mayor

ATTEST:

Alice F. Lloyd, CMC, Town Clerk

BOC Meeting of May 11, 2015



TOWN OF PITTSBORO
ORDINANCE AMENDING CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET
FOR THE PAGE VERNON POCKET PARK PROJECT

Be It Ordained by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Pittsboro in regular session assembled on
the 11th day of May 2015.

To Amend the Capital Project Budget Ordinance for Page Vernon Pocket Park Project in the
amount of one of mutually exclusive options below:

Option 1
Section 1. That the following GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ITEM be increased by the amount

indicated:

10-3970-089  TRANSFER TO POCKET PARK $44,610.00
TOTAL $44,610.00

Section 2. That the following GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUES ITEM be increased by the
amount indicated:

10-3990-010 GENERAL FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED $44,610.00
TOTAL $44,610.00

Option 2
Section 1. That the following GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ITEM be increased by the amount

indicated:

10-3970-089  TRANSFER TO POCKET PARK $38,406.00
TOTAL $38,406.00

Section 2. That the following GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUES ITEM be increased by the
amount indicated:

10-3990-010 GENERAL FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED $38,406.00
TOTAL $38,406.00

Option 3
Section 1. That the following GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ITEM be increased by the amount
indicated:

10-3970-089  TRANSFER TO POCKET PARK $39,038.00
TOTAL $39,038.00

Section 2. That the following GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUES ITEM be increased by the
amount indicated:

10-3990-010 GENERAL FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED $39,038.00
TOTAL $39,038.00



Option 4
Section 1. That the following GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ITEM be increased by the amount

indicated:

10-3970-089  TRANSFER TO POCKET PARK $32,834.00
TOTAL $32,834.00

Section 2. That the following GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUES ITEM be increased by the
amount indicated:

10-3990-010 GENERAL FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED $32,834.00
TOTAL $32,834.00

Adopted this 11th day of May, 2015.

William G. Terry, Mayor
ATTEST:

Alice F. Lloyd, CMC, Town Clerk



W00 =, T 392§
or 0z o1 0

= s B L

L1NOAV1 31IS QI8 ISvE

19343 0JOGS|IIH 90T
v/ Isnay yieq aAeq

Hison (ONILHOIT LNIJOV ON) = *
L¥N0D 3DIAYIS SIHON3g ¢ ASHIN3 INA A8
13AVYO ONILSIXZ : ~— 3LVYNIWNN3I

{
SLHOM V34Y 43SV31 i
|

31OVLdID3Y 8 1INV ‘WILIN
‘I01AY3S 21410313 FLYNIWNT s Sl

S31V9 B8 3DN34 NOYI ILVNINIIG

SY3AVA IDIYE 4S 9Ty ILYNINING

M0 ¥31Q10S 8¥NI YOIY8 HLIM
8800 313INOD LS¥) 30vTd3y
/ TIVM N3LYOHS

8YND 3134YINOD 4107 ILYNINITS

W ﬂ'\

'~ 3INIT ALY3dOYd
r_C. BORNSE

-

ONINYVd 13AVNO .
DNILSIX3 g

310705 ND148 HLIM /
02 1SV 30V 1d34 -~

13215 0J0gs|JIH 82T
3SNOH uopuOT-|jeH

——

N\ AVYMO-1HOI OITANd




